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April 4, 1967

A motion was made by Niland, seconded by Salisbury whereby the following resolufion
was adopted to-wit: ~

RESOLUTION
WHEREAS, the above budget has become depleted dué to unanticipated costs.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the County Budget Officers and County Treasurer be
authorized to transfer the above mentioned funds.

ABATEMENT: Roy Welton, Saratoga, Wyo. erroneous assessment $2.24

LIQUOR LICENSE: There being no protests entered Liquor License No. 130 was issued
to Alget S. Hall DBA Lamont Bar, Lamont, Wyoming 4-6-67 to 4-6-68 $300.00. :

TOWN OF ENCAMPMENT: The Commissioners received a letter from the Town Clerk of
Encampment adviseng that the Sunday opening dates for the Bars will be June 18, July 2,

Seetember 3 and December 31, 1967.
****

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.
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*kk k% WATER COMMISSIONER: The Board fecommended to the Governor of Wyoming the appointment
of Jerry T. Welch, presently Hydrographer Commissioner of Districts 9 and 17, as Water
Commissioner of Districts 6, 7, 8, 13, 16 and 18 of Division 1 in addition to his duties in

Districts 9 and 17, with the authority to appoint Deputy Commissioners as needed.
‘MAY 2, 1967 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING
The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M., John Niland, Chairman and George R.
Salisbury, Jr. and John Orton all present. The minutes of the meetings held April 4th & 5th
were read and approved.
MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file. The  following
|bills were audited and approved for payment.
C. R. Sheehan, Postmaster Postage Meter 500.00
Pacific Power & Light Co. Electric Service ‘ ' 335.17
Jake Cruz Partial Salary - Custodian 50.00
R. G. Engstrom Salary - County Clerk 553.70
- Mary Bradford e Salary - Deputy County Clerk : 328.04
| Iris DeLude ‘ Salary - Deputy County Clerk 258.42
Lillian Newell .Salary - Deputy County Clerk 252,07
Betty Sheehan Salary - Deputy County Clerk : 265.02
Betty Neubrecht Salary - Assisting Co. Clerk " 167.28
LaVerne Ziler Salary - Deputy County Clerk 132.88":
Joel H. Hays Salary - County Treasurer 521.61
Mina Woodhouse Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. ' 373.53 "
Marie Backstrom ’ Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. 247.72
Frances White ~ Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. 281.29
Mary Aydelott Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. : : ‘ 246.52
R. A. Hakala ' ' : Salary - County Assessor 519.41
Myrtle McJunkin Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor = - 316.29
B. G. Michie Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor = - 367.18
Ida Johnson Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor 237.64
C. W. Ogburn Salary - Sheriff 568.21
| Gail Willis Salary - Undersheriff- : 370.88
Lonnie P. Moon Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor : 330.20
Ronald D. Holloway Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor 330.20
Frank McDonald ) - Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor ) 359.20
Lawrence Francis Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor - 350.25
J..... JJames A. Pudge Salary - Deputy Sheriff 341.50
Diana Dee Sanchez _ Salary - Secretary to Sheriff 252.19
Paul Fultz Salary - Deputy Sheriff 157.66
Robert Korkow Salary - Deputy Sheriff : 140.03
Buster Makinen Salary - Deputy Sheriff 93.35
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Roy Sims

Glen Glidden

Oscar A. Hall

K. W. Keldsen
Charlotte A. Harberts
Donna J. Connor
Christel J. Humphreys
Margaret Whitehead
Alice Nichols
Charlotte Romick

Ruth Cables

Edward Coppo

Jake Cruz

Aloy Maes

Robert J. Korkow
Carl H. Anderson
George F. Buckendorf
Frank S. Conaway
Wilbert Irene

D. M. Jackson

James W. Lucas

John Maffoni, Sr.
Buster Makinen

John R. Smyth, Attorney
Joe Mascarenas ‘
Melton Newell

L. C. Pendleton

Daniel Schinkel
Lauralee Schinkel
Frank Tatum

Olivann Lord

James E. Cashman, M. D.
Friden, Inc.

Itek Business Products
Office of Co. Clerk
Addressograph Multigraph
Monroe International, Inc.
SCM Corporation

Chevron 0Oil Company
Continental Oil Co.

Ronald D. Holloway

McMahon Motors

Phillips Petroleum Co.
Snyder's Communications
Standard 0il

Texaco, Inc.

Western Safety Equip. Co.
Wyo. Law Enfor-cement Academy
Verne Wood

Hammond &Stephens Co.

Harris Jewelry

Houghton Mifflin Co.
Christel Humphreys

S. K. Briggs

Sam Ishmael

The Mills Company

Robert G. Bechtel

Acme Sanitary Supply Co.
Childress Electric

City of Rawlins, Water Dept.

Eddie's Plumbing & Heating
Foster Plumbing & Heating
Ideal Furniture Co.
Northern Gas Co.

Hillyard Sales Co.

W. J. Mentink

H:C. W. Ogburn
Olson Enterprises

Frank Shaw :
Wyo. Wholesale Dist.

Salary - Deputy Sheriff
Salary - Deputy Sheriff
Salary - County Attorney
Salary - Deputy Co. Attorney
Salary - Sec. to Attorney
Salary - Co. Sup't

Salary - Dep. Co. Sup't.
Assisting Co. Sup't

Salary - Sec. to Agent
Salary Clerk of Court

Salary - Dep. Clerk of Court
Salary Justice of the Peace
Salary - CH Custodian

Salary CH Custodian

Road Supervisor

R & B Dept. - Labor
R & B Dept. - Labor
R & B Dept. - Labor
R & B Dept. - Labor
R & B Dept. - Labor
R & B Dept. - Labor
R & B Dept. - Labor
R & B Dept. -~ Labor
B & B Dept. - Assignment
R & B Dept. - Labor
R & B Dept. - Labor
R & B Dept. - Labor

Shop Foreman & Fire Warden
R & B Dept. - Labor
R & B Dept. - Labor

Health Officer - Sec. to PHN
Health Officer - Salary

Clerk - Maintenance

Various - Supplies

Various Expense

Various - Maintenance

Assessor - Maintenance & Supplies
Assessor - Maintenance

Sheriff -~ Car Expense

Sheriff - Car Expense

Sheriff - Dep. Exp.
Sheriff - Car Expense
Sheriff - Car Expense
Sheriff - Maint of Equip
Sheriff - Car Expense
Sheriff - Car Expense
Sheriff - Equipment
Sheriff - Expense
Attorney - Expense

Sup't - Supplies

Sup't - Supplies

Sup't - Supplies

Sup't - Mil &Exp

Court Attorney

Court Attorney

Various - Supplies

Justice Court - Rent JP

CH & Jail - Supplies

CH & Jail - Repairs & Maint.

CH & Jail & R & B Water Service

CH & Jail - Maint.

CH & Jail - M aint.
CH & Jail - Maint.
Gas Service & Repairs
CH & Jail - Supplies
CH & Jail - Supplies
Care of Prisoners
Welfare Rent

CH & Jail - Maint.

CH & Jail - Supplies

250.60

23.34

23.34
532.20
350.80
263.60
527.11
301.64

13.35
251.47
509.36

317.49
226.83
309.70
244.38
402.71
338.34
353.04
315.24
370.54
353.04

324.00
236.11
337.14

25.00
371.74
370.54
232.96
448.47

62.01
353.04

167.30
32.00
456.00
4.61
330.12
82.50
70.00
10.12
14.79

15.30
7.50
9.02

89.92
7.03

12.71

240.55

80.00

18.00

59.88

15.10
48.03
22.80
25.00
150.00
46.50
20.00
54.50
90.38
68.43

145.00
1.68
5.50

263.03

65.25
36.00
516.00
290.00
40.00
44.40
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Zep Maunfacturing Co.
Bi-Rite Drug Store

Dept of Public Health’
John D. Gapp

J. E. Moore

White Spot Janitorial Ser.

. BAmerican Legion Post #22

Commissioner of Public Lands
Pioneer Auto & Truck Parts
Pitney - Bowes Inc.

Daniel Schinkel

Workman's Printing

Wyoming Girls' School
Wyoming Industrial Institute
Xerox Corporation '

.Carbon County Treasurer

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Wyoming lHighway Dept.
Mountain States Tele. Co.
Continental 0il Co. ’

Continental Oil Co.

Cooper Chevrolet '
Cummins Power Inc.

Kelly Oil Company
McGee-Murphy, Inc.

Painter Lumber Company
The Parsons Company
Standard Oil

Triangle Sheet Metal Corp.
U. S. Welding Supply, Inc.

Utah Construction & Mining
Wortham Machinery Co.

Wyo. State Highway Dept.

Wyo. State Agency-Surplus Property
Ira W. Billings ’

B. G. Michie

William J. Verplancke

C. W. Ogburn

Western Union

Donna J. Connor

IBM Corporation i
Stanfield's s
Harry S. Cashman :
Doane Agricultural Service

John Henberg

Dick G. Hiser

Margaret Whitehead -

Isabelle Alcon

Frank S. Conaway

I. R. Daugherty

Ferguson Mercantile

Foster Lumber Co.

Rawlins Sanitary Collection
Anderson's Sinclair Service
Consumers Gasoline Co.
Dixon Garage

J. C. Kilburn Co., Inc.
Robert J. Korkow

Town of Hanna, Water Dept.
Wyoming Automotive Co.

Vera Bacon

Sandra Rafter

Rawlins Newspapers Inc.
Times Stationers
Berges Jewelry

John Niland

John Orton

_Geo. R. Salisbury, Jr.

Adrienne Cowdin
Rawlins Insurors

Bi-Rite Drug
Platte Valley Gas & 0Oil

Various - Supplies
Health Nurse - Supplies
Quarterly Salary PHN
Health Nurse - Mileage

"Health Nurse - Supplies
Health Nurse - Janitor - Mar. & Apr.

Misc. - Advertising

Misc. - Fire Protection
Misc. - Fire Department

Misc. - Annual Service

Misc. - Fire Warden Expense
Misc. - Printing & Publishing
Misc. - Care of Girls

Misc. - Care of Boys

Misc. - Printing & Publishing
Various - Assignments

Various - Subscriptions
Various - State Radio

Various - Telephone Service

R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil

R & B Dept. - Gas & 0Oil

R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts
R & B Dept. - Repairs

R & B Dept. - Gas & 0Oil

R & B Dept. - Repairs

R & B Dept. - Lumber

R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil

R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts
R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts
R & B Dept. - Contract Labor

R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts
R & B Dept. - 0il Mix Gravel

R & B Dept. - Equipment

Assessor - Field Deputy
Assessor - Mileage of Dep.
Assessor - Field Deputy
Sheriff - Mileage & Expense
Sheriff - Telegraph Expense

HL;Sgp't;U}AMileage & Expense

‘Maintenance &Repair

Sup't - Supplies

Coroner - Rent, Fees & Expense
Agent - Supplies

Agent - Expense

Agent - Mileage & Expense
Assisting Agent

Assisting Justice of Peace
Justice Court - Salary & Rent
Justice Court - Rent - Mar. & Apr

CH & Jail - Supplies
CH & Jail - Supplies
CH & Jail - Drayage

R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil

R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil

R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil

R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil

R & B Dept. - Expense

Water Rent - Apr. May & June
R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts

Health Nurse - Mileage

Health Nurse - Mileage & Expense
Misc. - Printing & Publishing
Various - Supplies

Sup't - Supplies

Commissioner - Salary & Expense
Commissioner - Salary & Mileage
Commissioner - Salary & Mileage
Justice Court - Fees

CH & Jail - Insurance

CH & Jail - Care of Prisoners
R & B Dept. - Gas & 0il

73.10
7.88
1341.62
8.40
30.00
70.00
25.00
39.40
30.00
85.45

87.51
49.20
34.50
30.50
137.26
192.49
72.00
120.00
585.96
393.14

5.35
9.30
133.28
65.40
131.71
110.93
12.00
5.78
10.80
81.27

48.67
45.09
©20.20
680.27
72.93
50.00
86.19
38.21
2.10
208.77

80.98
10.50
25.73
17.50

2.00
128.33
57.63

6.03
147 .47
40.00

7.32
3.86
10.00
101.23
344.06
105.46
246.00
23.10
15.00
164.42

53.90
71.80
71.40
187.55
20.95
130.85
57.82
189.17
20.00
184.00

8.99
33.15
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Don Sims Water Commissioner - Sal. & Exp. 84.80
G. W. Leavengood Misc. - Civil Defense Director 51.52
Donald S. Johnson Water Comm. - Salary & Mil & Exp. 185.90
Wyo. Industrial Institute Care of Boys 30.00
Walter T. Haney Water Comm. - Salary & Mileage 198.70
Workmen's Comp. Dept. Comp. - R & B Dept. & Janitors 54.00
Workmen's Comp. Dept. Comp. - Peace Officers 97.13
Wyo. Retirement System County Retirement 464.55
Dorothy Tolleth Agent - Mil & Expense HDA 93,08
Joel H. Hays Treasurer - Mileage 12.60
Frank McDonald . Sheriff - Mileage 33.10
Kaspar's Phillip's Ser. R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 1.85
Lincoln Highway Ser. R & B Dept. - Tires 75.00
Kinnaman Supply Co. 'R & B Dept. - Repairs 239.22
Robert D. Paul, M. D. ' Sheriff - Expense 10.00
Gilbert Blumenthal JP - Salary & Rent 128.97
Rawlins Plumbing CH & Jail - Maint. 75.80
Ronald D. Holloway Sheriff - Mileage & Expense 65.24
F. B. Cronberg JP - Fees, Rent & Mileage 49.00
LeRoy's 0il Co. R & B Dept. - Gas & 0Oil 155.00
First Nat'l Bank Various - Withholding Tax 2436.35
Wyo. Retirement System Various - Social Security 1006.91
Wyo. Retirement System Various - Co. Retirement 348.50
Wyo. Medical Service Various - Group Health Insurance 367.05
Ohio Nat'l Life Ins. Co. Various - Group Life Insurance 76.20
Wyoming Retirement System Teacher's Retirement 24.75
Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.
May 3, 1967 The Board resumed its session, Salasbury and Orton present, Niland absent.

MALT BEVERAGE LICENSES: There being no protests entered the following beer licenses

were renewed. Seminoe Boat Club, Inc., License No. 257 5-3-67 to 5-3-68

Coyote Springs Service, License No. 258 5-3-67 to 5-3-68

UNIVERSITY SCHOLARSHIPS:
Wyoming for the following students.

SHaron Kay Tierney, Rawlins

The Board awarded scholarships to the University of

Roger Miller, Saratoga

$100.00

$100.00

Edward Merrill, Encampment
Should any scholarship be declined the following alternates were chosen:

William, Patton, Saratoga Doug O'Neil, Saratoga Kathy Simmons, Saratoga
Christine Sandahl, Saratoga

A renewal scholarship was awarded to Michele Oberwager McKinnon of Baggs for the
1967 - 1968 scholastic year. Bonnie Dee Groat, Baggs was selected as first alternate.

Several matters of routine County business were disposed of, whereupon the
Board adjourned.
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