

April 4, 1967

A motion was made by Niland, seconded by Salisbury whereby the following resolution was adopted to-wit:

R E S O L U T I O N

WHEREAS, the above budget has become depleted due to unanticipated costs.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the County Budget Officers and County Treasurer be authorized to transfer the above mentioned funds.

ABATEMENT: Roy Welton, Saratoga, Wyo. erroneous assessment \$2.24

LIQUOR LICENSE: There being no protests entered Liquor License No. 130 was issued to Alget S. Hall DBA Lamont Bar, Lamont, Wyoming 4-6-67 to 4-6-68 \$300.00.

TOWN OF ENCAMPMENT: The Commissioners received a letter from the Town Clerk of Encampment advising that the Sunday opening dates for the Bars will be June 18, July 2, September 3 and December 31, 1967.

\*\*\*\*\*  
There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST:

R. G. Engstrom  
County Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

J. T. Welch  
Chairman

\*\*\*\*\* WATER COMMISSIONER: The Board recommended to the Governor of Wyoming the appointment of Jerry T. Welch, presently Hydrographer Commissioner of Districts 9 and 17, as Water Commissioner of Districts 6, 7, 8, 13, 16 and 18 of Division 1 in addition to his duties in Districts 9 and 17, with the authority to appoint Deputy Commissioners as needed.

MAY 2, 1967

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS  
REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M., John Niland, Chairman and George R. Salisbury, Jr. and John Orton all present. The minutes of the meetings held April 4th & 5th were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file. The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

C. R. Sheehan, Postmaster	Postage Meter	500.00
Pacific Power & Light Co.	Electric Service	335.17
Jake Cruz	Partial Salary - Custodian	50.00
R. G. Engstrom	Salary - County Clerk	553.70
Mary Bradford	Salary - Deputy County Clerk	328.04
Iris DeLude	Salary - Deputy County Clerk	258.42
Lillian Newell	Salary - Deputy County Clerk	252.07
Betty Sheehan	Salary - Deputy County Clerk	265.02
Betty Neubrecht	Salary - Assisting Co. Clerk	167.28
LaVerne Ziler	Salary - Deputy County Clerk	132.88
Joel H. Hays	Salary - County Treasurer	521.61
Mina Woodhouse	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.	373.53
Marie Backstrom	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.	247.72
Frances White	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.	281.29
Mary Aydelott	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.	246.52
R. A. Hakala	Salary - County Assessor	519.41
Myrtle McJunkin	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	316.29
B. G. Michie	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	367.18
Ida Johnson	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	237.64
C. W. Ogburn	Salary - Sheriff	568.21
Gail Willis	Salary - Undersheriff	370.88
Lonnie P. Moon	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	330.20
Ronald D. Holloway	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	330.20
Frank McDonald	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	359.20
Lawrence Francis	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	350.25
James A. Pudge	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	341.50
Diana Dee Sanchez	Salary - Secretary to Sheriff	252.19
Paul Fultz	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	157.66
Robert Korkow	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	140.03
Buster Makinen	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	93.35

May 2, 1967

Roy Sims	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	23.34
Glen Glidden	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	23.34
Oscar A. Hall	Salary - County Attorney	532.20
K. W. Keldsen	Salary - Deputy Co. Attorney	350.80
Charlotte A. Harberts	Salary - Sec. to Attorney	263.60
Donna J. Connor	Salary - Co. Sup't	527.11
Christel J. Humphreys	Salary - Dep. Co. Sup't.	301.64
Margaret Whitehead	Assisting Co. Sup't	13.35
Alice Nichols	Salary - Sec. to Agent	251.47
Charlotte Romick	Salary - Clerk of Court	509.36
Ruth Cables	Salary - Dep. Clerk of Court	317.49
Edward Coppo	Salary - Justice of the Peace	226.83
Jake Cruz	Salary - CH Custodian	309.70
Aloy Maes	Salary - CH Custodian	244.38
Robert J. Korkow	Road Supervisor	402.71
Carl H. Anderson	R & B Dept. - Labor	338.34
George F. Buckendorf	R & B Dept. - Labor	353.04
Frank S. Conaway	R & B Dept. - Labor	315.24
Wilbert Irene	R & B Dept. - Labor	370.54
D. M. Jackson	R & B Dept. - Labor	353.04
James W. Lucas	R & B Dept. - Labor	324.00
John Maffoni, Sr.	R & B Dept. - Labor	236.11
Buster Makinen	R & B Dept. - Labor	337.14
John R. Smyth, Attorney	R & B Dept. - Assignment	25.00
Joe Mascarenas	R & B Dept. - Labor	371.74
Melton Newell	R & B Dept. - Labor	370.54
L. C. Pendleton	R & B Dept. - Labor	232.96
Daniel Schinkel	Shop Foreman & Fire Warden	448.47
Lauralee Schinkel	R & B Dept. - Labor	62.01
Frank Tatum	R & B Dept. - Labor	353.04
Olivann Lord	Health Officer - Sec. to PHN	250.60
James E. Cashman, M. D.	Health Officer - Salary	167.30
Friden, Inc.	Clerk - Maintenance	32.00
Itek Business Products	Various - Supplies	456.00
Office of Co. Clerk	Various - Expense	4.61
Addressograph Multigraph	Various - Maintenance	330.12
Monroe International, Inc.	Assessor - Maintenance & Supplies	82.50
SCM Corporation	Assessor - Maintenance	70.00
Chevron Oil Company	Sheriff - Car Expense	10.12
Continental Oil Co.	Sheriff - Car Expense	14.79
Ronald D. Holloway	Sheriff - Dep. Exp.	15.30
McMahon Motors	Sheriff - Car Expense	7.50
Phillips Petroleum Co.	Sheriff - Car Expense	9.02
Snyder's Communications	Sheriff - Maint of Equip	89.92
Standard Oil	Sheriff - Car Expense	7.03
Texaco, Inc.	Sheriff - Car Expense	12.71
Western Safety Equip. Co.	Sheriff - Equipment	240.55
Wyo. Law Enforcement Academy	Sheriff - Expense	80.00
Verne Wood	Attorney - Expense	18.00
Hammond & Stephens Co.	Sup't - Supplies	59.88
Harris Jewelry	Sup't - Supplies	15.10
Houghton Mifflin Co.	Sup't - Supplies	48.03
Christel Humphreys	Sup't - Mil &Exp	22.80
S. K. Briggs	Court Attorney	25.00
Sam Ishmael	Court Attorney	150.00
The Mills Company	Various - Supplies	46.50
Robert G. Bechtel	Justice Court - Rent JP	20.00
Acme Sanitary Supply Co.	CH & Jail - Supplies	54.50
Childress Electric	CH & Jail - Repairs & Maint.	90.38
City of Rawlins, Water Dept.	CH & Jail & R & B Water Service	68.43
Eddie's Plumbing & Heating	CH & Jail - Maint.	145.00
Foster Plumbing & Heating	CH & Jail - Maint.	1.68
Ideal Furniture Co.	CH & Jail - Maint.	5.50
Northern Gas Co.	Gas Service & Repairs	263.03
Hillyard Sales Co.	CH & Jail - Supplies	65.25
W. J. Mentink	CH & Jail - Supplies	36.00
C. W. Ogburn	Care of Prisoners	516.00
Olson Enterprises	Welfare Rent	290.00
Frank Shaw	CH & Jail - Maint.	40.00
Wyo. Wholesale Dist.	CH & Jail - Supplies	44.40

May 2, 1967

Zep Maunfacturing Co.	Various - Supplies	73.10
Bi-Rite Drug Store	Health Nurse - Supplies	7.88
Dept of Public Health	Quarterly Salary PHN	1341.62
John D. Gapp	Health Nurse - Mileage	8.40
J. E. Moore	Health Nurse - Supplies	30.00
White Spot Janitorial Ser.	Health Nurse - Janitor - Mar. & Apr.	70.00
American Legion Post #22	Misc. - Advertising	25.00
Commissioner of Public Lands	Misc. - Fire Protection	39.40
Pioneer Auto & Truck Parts	Misc. - Fire Department	30.00
Pitney - Bowes Inc.	Misc. - Annual Service	85.45
Daniel Schinkel	Misc. - Fire Warden Expense	87.51
Workman's Printing	Misc. - Printing & Publishing	49.20
Wyoming Girls' School	Misc. - Care of Girls	34.50
Wyoming Industrial Institute	Misc. - Care of Boys	30.50
Xerox Corporation	Misc. - Printing & Publishing	137.26
Carbon County Treasurer	Various - Assignments	192.49
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various - Subscriptions	72.00
Wyoming Highway Dept.	Various - State Radio	120.00
Mountain States Tele. Co.	Various - Telephone Service	585.96
Continental Oil Co.	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	393.14
Continental Oil Co.	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	5.35
Cooper Chevrolet	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	9.30
Cummins Power Inc.	R & B Dept. - Repairs	133.28
Kelly Oil Company	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	65.40
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	R & B Dept. - Repairs	131.71
Painter Lumber Company	R & B Dept. - Lumber	110.93
The Parsons Company	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	12.00
Standard Oil	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	5.78
Triangle Sheet Metal Corp.	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	10.80
U. S. Welding Supply, Inc.	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	81.27
Utah Construction & Mining	R & B Dept. - Contract Labor	48.67
Wortham Machinery Co.	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	45.09
Wyo. State Highway Dept.	R & B Dept. - Oil Mix Gravel	20.20
Wyo. State Agency-Surplus Property	R & B Dept. - Equipment	680.27
Ira W. Billings	Assessor - Field Deputy	72.93
B. G. Michie	Assessor - Mileage of Dep.	50.00
William J. Verplancke	Assessor - Field Deputy	86.19
C. W. Ogburn	Sheriff - Mileage & Expense	38.21
Western Union	Sheriff - Telegraph Expense	2.10
Donna J. Connor	Sup't. - Mileage & Expense	208.77
IBM Corporation	Maintenance &Repair	80.98
Stanfield's	Sup't - Supplies	10.50
Harry S. Cashman	Coroner - Rent, Fees & Expense	25.73
Doane Agricultural Service	Agent - Supplies	17.50
John Henberg	Agent - Expense	2.00
Dick G. Hiser	Agent - Mileage & Expense	128.33
Margaret Whitehead -	Assisting Agent	57.63
Isabelle Alcon	Assisting Justice of Peace	6.03
Frank S. Conaway	Justice Court - Salary & Rent	147.47
I. R. Daugherty	Justice Court - Rent - Mar. & Apr	40.00
Ferguson Mercantile	CH & Jail - Supplies	7.32
Foster Lumber Co.	CH & Jail - Supplies	3.86
Rawlins Sanitary Collection	CH & Jail - Drayage	10.00
Anderson's Sinclair Service	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	101.23
Consumers Gasoline Co.	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	344.06
Dixon Garage	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	105.46
J. C. Kilburn Co., Inc.	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	246.00
Robert J. Korkow	R & B Dept. - Expense	23.10
Town of Hanna, Water Dept.	Water Rent - Apr. May & June	15.00
Wyoming Automotive Co.	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	164.42
Vera Bacon	Health Nurse - Mileage	53.90
Sandra Rafter	Health Nurse - Mileage & Expense	71.80
Rawlins Newspapers Inc.	Misc. - Printing & Publishing	71.40
Times Stationers	Various - Supplies	187.55
Berges Jewelry	Sup't - Supplies	20.95
John Niland	Commissioner - Salary & Expense	130.85
John Orton	Commissioner - Salary & Mileage	57.82
Geo. R. Salisbury, Jr.	Commissioner - Salary & Mileage	189.17
Adrienne Cowdin	Justice Court - Fees	20.00
Rawlins Insurors	CH & Jail - Insurance	184.00
Bi-Rite Drug	CH & Jail - Care of Prisoners	8.99
Platte Valley Gas & Oil	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	33.15

May 2, 1967

Don Sims	Water Commissioner - Sal. & Exp.	84.80
G. W. Leavengood	Misc. - Civil Defense Director	51.52
Donald S. Johnson	Water Comm. - Salary & Mil & Exp.	185.90
Wyo. Industrial Institute	Care of Boys	30.00
Walter T. Haney	Water Comm. - Salary & Mileage	198.70
Workmen's Comp. Dept.	Comp. - R & B Dept. & Janitors	54.00
Workmen's Comp. Dept.	Comp. - Peace Officers	97.13
Wyo. Retirement System	County Retirement	464.55
Dorothy Tollett	Agent - Mil & Expense HDA	93.08
Joel H. Hays	Treasurer - Mileage	12.60
Frank McDonald	Sheriff - Mileage	33.10
Kaspar's Phillip's Ser.	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	1.85
Lincoln Highway Ser.	R & B Dept. - Tires	75.00
Kinnaman Supply Co.	R & B Dept. - Repairs	239.22
Robert D. Paul, M. D.	Sheriff - Expense	10.00
Gilbert Blumenthal	JP - Salary & Rent	128.97
Rawlins Plumbing	CH & Jail - Maint.	75.80
Ronald D. Holloway	Sheriff - Mileage & Expense	65.24
F. B. Cronberg	JP - Fees, Rent & Mileage	49.00
LeRoy's Oil Co.	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	155.00
First Nat'l Bank	Various - Withholding Tax	2436.35
Wyo. Retirement System	Various - Social Security	1006.91
Wyo. Retirement System	Various - Co. Retirement	348.50
Wyo. Medical Service	Various - Group Health Insurance	367.05
Ohio Nat'l Life Ins. Co.	Various - Group Life Insurance	76.20
Wyoming Retirement System	Teacher's Retirement	24.75

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

May 3, 1967 The Board resumed its session, Salisbury and Orton present, Niland absent.

MALT BEVERAGE LICENSES: There being no protests entered the following beer licenses were renewed. Seminoe Boat Club, Inc., License No. 257 5-3-67 to 5-3-68 \$100.00

Coyote Springs Service, License No. 258 5-3-67 to 5-3-68 \$100.00

UNIVERSITY SCHOLARSHIPS: The Board awarded scholarships to the University of Wyoming for the following students.

SHaron Kay Tierney, Rawlins  
Edward Merrill, Encampment

Roger Miller, Saratoga

Should any scholarship be declined the following alternates were chosen:  
William, Patton, Saratoga Doug O'Neil, Saratoga Kathy Simmons, Saratoga  
Christine Sandahl, Saratoga

A renewal scholarship was awarded to Michele Oberwager McKinnon of Baggs for the 1967 - 1968 scholastic year. Bonnie Dee Groat, Baggs was selected as first alternate.

Several matters of routine County business were disposed of, whereupon the Board adjourned.

ATTEST:

R. E. Enyartum  
COUNTY CLERK

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

John Niland  
CHAIRMAN